the statement of financial position at fair value through profit or loss. The Fund is not exposed to commodity
price risk. To

manage its price risk arising from investments in unit trusts , the Fund diversifies its portfolio. Diversification
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Fund.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in relevant prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only
investments held at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the
preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the financial assets on the Fund’s post-
tax profit for the year and on equity. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity indexes has
increased/decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant and all the fund’s equity instruments
moved according to the historical correlation with the index:

2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss

Financial assets 5% (2022: 5 %) 96,008,412 (96,008,412) 86,641,641 (86,641,641)

STANLIB Lesotho Income Fund   |   Annual Financial Statements   |  2023 31

19.	 Fair value information

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses assets and liabilities carried at fair value. The different levels are defined as
follows:

Level 1: Quoted unadjusted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Fund can access
at measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either
directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Levels of fair value measurements

Level 1 Notes 2023 2022

M M

Recurring fair value measurements